€5 Y g
.

IN THE MATTER BEFORE THE BOARD Casc No, CCPC/KTW/C0/018

OF THE COMPETITION AND CONSUMER
PROTECTION COMMISSION

BETWEEN
MR, ROBERT KAWAMA o - » COMPLAINANT
£11D L

LEMBIA NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK PLC R . RESPONDENT

BEFORE:

N

Commissioner Chishala Kateka ~ Chalrperson

Commissioner Frederick Imasikn A - Mémbgr

Commissioner Chenga Chisha _ ' ~ Member

Commissioner Aubrey Chibumba - Member

Commissioner Georgina Kasapatu - Member
DECISION

Delow s a summary of the facts and findings presented by the the Competition and

Consuimer Protection Commission (“the Commission” to 'the Board following
investigations it carried out in the above mentioned case.

Introduction and Relevant Background
It was szzbnaitted that:

On 5t September, 2018, the Competition and Consumer Protection Commission
[“the Commission”) through its Kitwe office received a complaint from Mr, Robert
Kewama (“the Complainant”) against Zarbia National Commercial Bank PLC {(*the
Respondent”). Specifically, the Complainant alleged that in November, 2013, he
obtained a loan of K60,000.00 from the Respondent in order to purchase a house.
The Complainant alleged that the repayment period was sixty (60) months and the
conthly repayiment amount was K1,516.00. The Complainant alleged that tae loan
was scheduled to be paid off in April, 2019, but the Respondent extended the loan

repayment period to November, 2020, The Complainant alleged.that he engaged the




3.

Board Recisior. on the Allsgutions of Unfair Tendi Hiey Proed (‘éé f.‘i’jrf“*mt .Zmas I Met mm? &7!’)»7’;124(»z:1“§éz¢[ %’iz,

/(czwa 2t of Kitrew Distoiot

Respondent over the increase cf the repayment period-and the Rc,spondmt informed
him that it was dae to the rise in the interest rates over the course of thie loan, The
Complainant alleged that the increase in the repayment pemod was too long and he
wanted it to be reduced. 4 :

Legal Contravention and Assessment Tests
Legal Contravention

It was submizted thet:

The allcgcd eonduc‘r appeared to be in contraventlon of S@ctmr; 49(5){6) of th
Compc’ut;on and Consumer Protection Act, No. 24 of ”)OLO (“ Iu, Act”)

Section 49(5) of tae Act read stated that; “A person or an enterprise s/‘u, supply o
service to a consumer with reasonable care and skill or within a reasornable e ar
if a specific time was agreed, within a reasonable period around the agreed time.”

Section 49(6) of the Act stated that; “A person who, or an enlerprise which,

contravenes subszction (5) is liable to pay the Commission a j" ne not ew,eed’mq ten
» .

10.

11,

PEree) 2 nf'”/;/*n' poronﬂ ‘oo aﬂ‘f@*prr s annualturnouer

Section 5{d} of the Act stated that; “The fun‘ctz’ons ofthe'Commzsszon are to investigate
unfair trading practices and unfair contract terms and impose such sanctions as may
be necessary.”’ . SR

Assesmﬁwnt Tests
It was submitted that;

To prove violation of Section 49(8) of the Act, the fn]]owmg clemems have to he
proved; -

Whether Za;mbia National Commercial Bank PLC was a “person” or an “enterprise |

Whether Aambm National Commercial Bar.m PLC supphed a pam:culdl service o
Mr, Robert Kawama; : :

Whether Zambia National Commercial Bank PLC, supplied the service to Mr, Robert
Kawama with reasonable care and skill; or within a reasonable time ‘oz if a specific
time was a, greed, within a reasonable pemod around. the agmed time, '

Investigations conducted
I& was submitted that:

The Commission served a Notice of Invmtlgatlon (NOI) on. thc Rcspordem on 21st
September, 2018, at their registered office in Lusaka. The Responcimt responded to
the Nol in a letter dated 25t September, 2018, and was received by the Commission

on 27 September, 2018, The Commission also reviewed the scheme loan offer wtter
2



Boare Dectsion on mwgmom of Unfair Troding Practices ngeingt mm stionl Comhereial D e PLE b M Bohod

st af Kiteoe Disteics

Trom the Res )pcm dent that was received and qldncd bv he C,onlpi _i‘t;;an,t and él‘so the
Complainant’s 1can account, : I

Findings .
The Parties

The Complainant

It was submitted that:

The Complainant was Mr, Robert Kawama, a resident of Kuwc and ‘8 COnSumer
pursuant to Section 2 of the Act.

The Rea;ﬁandgﬁt

It was submitted that:

The Respondent was Za}.nbi’e:l National Commerciél Bank PLC, a companly whose

core business was the provision of banking and financial services, The Respondent’s
registered physical address was Plot No. 2118/2119, Cairo Road, Lusaka, Zambia.

12,

13,

14,
£

15,
B

TtE Kespommm wag ncorporated as 8 COmpany, ipomp,my chLstlauon No.
L 196G0005387) with the Patents and Compamcs szatmt ion: Am— 1CY, (PACR’A)

Submissions from the Respondent

It was submitted that:

The Respondent made subniissions to the Nol in a letter dat(éd"Z:S"f“‘ September,
2018, Tho Respondent submitted that they availed « loa_n to the Complainant in-
wm,muer 2013, scheduled to run for 60 months at a ﬂocmng rate of 17.75% per
annum, The Ixesoonqent subraitted that the loan was initially scheduled to mature
in November, 2018 had the rate remained at 17.75% during the tenure of the loan.
The Respondent submitted that the interest rates kept increa smo Wlhh the highest
being 34% as at March, 2017,

The Respondent submitted that the increase in interest rat\,s *"muted in the tenure
of the loan being extended as opposed to increasing the. loan monthly repayment
ount, The Respondent submitted that this meant that a lwspr arnount was going
vayment of the principal amount and much of the momh;jy deductzon WaS
covering the intsrest component, hence the extended. tenure of ‘the. loan. The
Respondent submitted that as per terms and condztmns for Govemment of the

Republic of Zambia (GRZ) loans!, every tiime interest rqtf,s were ad;uswd upwards

uzupecuve loan tenures were extended whilst maintaining scheduled equated
monthly loan repayments constant. The Respondent _ﬁubmmeq Cthat  this

P The Compléinant is an employce of GRZ



slinamt Dapiniaw s ihp M‘w;m Wi ol Thany b Dmum,m Hguinad Tam sy MM,UII ﬂ); ALY I ihm LR G W

D su

sawame of Kiuge DIStrct

consequently led to.the loan extension to Novembw, “020 deCd on, Lhc p «m le.g
rate of 25. '7%% per annum as of October, 2018.

16. The Respondent further submitted that written advices of %hf dmngcs in mt crest
rates were being sent through the customers (in this case the Complainent’s]
employers cagh timne there was an mtexest rate ad ustm(bm ,

17, The Respondent submitted that given the above, there’ Were no urw maums ou the
Complamant 5 loc.n account.? s
Furt’her Sa‘bmissﬁcﬁs from the Respondent
It was submitted that:

18, On 18t OQctober, 2018, the Commission rcquested for the chanveb in m*arcut rates
over the course of the loan thus far. The Respondent submztted the chanpges 'in
mtt,rest rates.as indicated in the table below-3
Table 1-Hffective Rates Appli cable orn. Schemes

Month Bank of Zambia [Respondent's Margin % a,i'%?rmﬂzvz B ATE]
i Policy Rate % S

June, 2013 9,50 8.00 1TsUm
July, 2013 - February, 9.75 8.00. - = CA7.7B%
2014 ‘ N
March, 2014 <0.25 Boo 18,257,
April, 2014 — May, 2200 800 T20.00%

& 2015 R
June, 2015 ~ Octcber, 12.00 8.50/10.00 : ?O 500' /22.60%
2015 ) - )

. November, 2015 ~ 12.30 8.50/10.00 21,00%/22.50%

o October, 2015 S D
November, 2015 ~ 15,50 8,50/10.00 - -] 24.00%/25.50%
March, 2016
April, 2016 - June, 15.50 15.50 31.00%
2016 ,
July, 2016 — March, 15.50 18,50 34.00%
2017 A S
April, 2017 ~ May, 14.00 18.50 32.50¢

e June, 2017 ~August, 12.50 18.30 - 31.00%
2017 . " - .
August, 2017 ; 12.50 15.50 28.00%
September, 2017- 11.00 - 15.50  26,50%
Octo}:)er, 2017 o - '

2 Letter from the Respondent dated 25% September, 2017 : o : g
2 B-mail from Ms, Kate Musana the Respondent’s Litigation Specialist ‘dated z"l Oc,toher 201,,8‘, )
4 .



Poard

Ntz o/ Kt Distewst

Decistor. o the All ggations of [ Unfair Wﬁm‘@ Ptiioss a‘_daim T # iﬁ 7‘5&&.&%& rfommm*ma} y“s"(*nm Bl (\ §)1 M f‘ml’mﬁ

November, 2037 I‘
Date C

10.25 R %‘ 5%

Further aubmission from the Complainant

It was ub?mtffed that

e Comunission availed the Reapondents 10%pon%c o the Complamant on 28t
Jctober, 2018, The Compleinant submitted that he had. not@d the interest rate
ahawges and that he would wait for the Comm;asmn S imdmg&: amd conclusions,

Review of the Scheme Loan Qffer Letter

't was submitted that:

The Complainant submitted to the Commission the scheme offer letter dated 27th
November, 2012, containing the terms and conditions of the loan f’lCth} ‘Some key
clavses pertinent to the mattsr at hand were as follows-

5 Bank CRarges

aj Ifiterest . T
Interest shall be charged at a variable Banl of Zambia Policy
Rate plus a margin of 8% per ahnun'z'{cur‘rezit and initial
effective rate of 9.75% + 8% = 17.75%) per annum. Bank of
Zambia Policy Rate zs'currenily at 9,75% per annum and is
subject to changefmm' time to i‘zlme. ‘ =

(f)

Intersst will be ca?culalcd on the daﬂg debit balar

outstanding at close of busihess dnd charged man,hiu to

your account. %ﬂj interest t}mt is. 70t pafa montm’y will be
compounded at the aforebazd rate

Banl: of Zambia Policy Rate is currently at 9.75% per annum
and s subject to change from time to time which changes are
anncunced by Bank of Zambic. /an,aco reserves. the right to

camend and/or vary the interest- rafe, 'mcz'udz_@ the

chargeable margin above the Bank of Zambia Policy Rate
and the method of calculating the effective interest rate at
any time in line with market conditions including but not
limited to rise in inflation scarce financial: resources etc.,

changes in the law of regulatory. requzrement«; of whatsoever
nature howsoever arising and / or dny otheér s ‘easons that the
Bank may find as reasonable. growzds {f we do-so, written

advice of the amendment and its e]jcctwc) date will bhe sent
to you or your employer within a reasonable time.



Baard Decision on ihe Allagations of Unfair Trading Practines ariatnat Zambra Netional Bommensial [k BV 0 00

Kowwarne 0,"1&1[:1)(_ DDestriet

-8, IN@"Z?FA;&FI? COSTS

If during the currency of thzs agreemcnz any naw Zaw ml@ or reaulatwn
is adopted or there are any changes made to any present or /zctmﬂ law,

rule or regulation fncluding the Income Tdx Act, CAP 323 of the Laws of
Zamkia as the same maybe amended from time to time) or should any
changes occur in the interpretation or administration of such.law, rule or
regulation by any relevant fiscal or monetary -authority, or if any
Lomp HHance. by the Bank with any directive or requeu whether or not
having the force of law, from an J authority Y whzch :

a) Subjects the Bank to any new oriner easea’, L:zx dvzl Y, pf*nalm or ozh er
charge in respect of or ansmg dzrecil Yy or zzﬂzdzr@ué? Yy from this

m : agreement; or
b} Imposes on the Bank any other obzzgczuon crmcemmj this agresmen!;
and as a consequznce the costs of the Bank are increased or income
reduced, then the amount to be repaid by the Borrower o the Bank under
this agreement shall increase by such amount as is necessary to place
the Bank in the some nmﬁmn 15t zz;mzid hmm bn@n m ?md suchinorease
. not decurred, o L
9. Other Terms:
a) The Banlk reserves the right to review the pricz’ng  the loan or recall
the focility at anzj tzme, at its sole dzocretwn ' '
I In the event that there is a chcmge in-the vm‘cre s rales and in the
unlzk@@ event of missed mstalments, your cm‘mm loan teriure con be
* amended to ensure that loan mpcument@ remain, constunt for the
duration of your loan, For this reason, extra loan instalments il be
added to the approved tenure.
i Model Amartizatmn of the Complainant’s Loan
It was submitiad that:

21. Given the changes in the interest rates as submltt@d by fie Re:mond{,_“ and
assuming that the Complainant’s employer was remitting the monthly loan
repayments instalments at ths end of each month as required, the Comrission
worked out an indicative amortization of the (,omplamsm% 8 ]OS”& Re-w to Table 2
below. * : ' '

gk

Table 2-Indicative Loan Amortization

E . Ealancs

Poriod l , { Payment {



Foard Dezision on the Allegntions of Unfair 1

Bawma of Kitrwa Diststet

tading Practices aguinat Zambla Nabional Commertiol B 577 by 210 1o

g

Beglnniag | - Interest | Interost | Repaymoeut. Tl v Effective
_Amount Rafe | Amount | Prineciple il | Interest Rate
JoRIE | 000000 | - | gous| BTS|- " 881S0| shss7s0 |
i : ST
| Tiee-13 50.887.50 | 1,816.00_|__0.0148 | 900,63 5 615.37 | 6027218 s
Jan-14 | 6027213 | 1,516.00 | 0.0148 89153 624.47 | 50,647.65
Feb:14 | 59,647,653 | 1,516.00 | 0.0148 882.59‘_ 633.71| "50.013.04 | .
Mar-14 | §0,013.94 | 151600 | 00152 | s9750 | | 615,30 | S8,05.44 | 1625
Apr-14 .‘58,395.44_ 1,516.00 | 00167 | 973.6 San.74 | L S7859.70
o~ May-14 | 57,852.70 1,51600 0.0167 | 964.21 551,79 ;57,'300’,51.
Jun-14 | 5730091 | 1,516.00 | 00167 | 95502 56098 50739)3
Jul-14_| 56,739.93 | 1,516.00 | 0.0167 | 94567 | 57033 | ' 56.169.5 |
Auz-14 | 56,169.5¢ | 1,516.00 | 0.0167 | 936.16 ,5’7“9,84". 55,585,75”
1,516.00 | 0.0167 | 926.50 589,50 ’5‘5,'0;)(:3525‘
et 1t | 35,000,25 |_1,516.00 | 0.0167 ,9{1§.67 59933 5440092 2000
Nov-14 | 54,400.97 | 1,516.00 | 0.0167 | 906,68 609.32. 5379160
Dec-14 | §3,791.6C | 1,516.00 | 0.0167 | 896.53 619,47 _53,172.13
. Jan-15 | 53,172.12 | 1,51600 | 00167 | 886.20 62é.sd_ 52,542.33
Feb-15-]82,542.33 | 1,516.00 | 0.0167 | 875.71 _ '645.2.9: "'5'1,9'02".043
Mar-15 | 51,002.04° 1,516.00 0;01{5‘7 86503 ‘_5‘.5(5.?7.' 5;25}07
™ | Apr-15 | 51,251.07 | 1,516.00 | 0.0167 854,18 | 661’.82 56;_5@%@?5 :,
May-15 | 50,589.26 | 1.516.00 | 0.0167 | 843.15 672,85 .'49,9:16.41. |
Jun-15 | 49,916.41 | 1,516.00 | 0.0183 | 915.13 6%39‘:87' 4951034
Jul:ls | 49,315.54 | 1,516.00 | 0.0183 | 904,12 61188 | 48,703,66_|
Aug-15 | 48,708.66 | 1,516.00 | 0.0183 | 892.90 623.10 ‘%:8,080"56. 22.00
e Sep-15 43.080.56 | 1,516.00 | 0.0183 | 88148 | 634,50 | 47.446.04
Oct-15 | 47,446.04 | 1,516.00 | 0.0183 | 869.84 “ 646,16 . &‘6799&8
Nov-15 | 46,799.88 | 1,516.00 | 0.0188 ] 877.50 638,50 | " 46,161.38 42,50
Dec-15 |_46,161,38 | 1,516.00 | 00213] 98093 | 535.07 45,626.31 25.50




Board Decision on the Megmms of Unfutr Trading Bractises aaamst Tambia Woh mmf mn_

et of Kt SR (‘

R e T
] ;ﬁé(’m}c M"'j by ;'S/.}s‘. Robon

Jan-i6 '4.4{‘3,'62:'6:357-  1,516.00_ 0.0213 écﬁé.sé* ' Gagaa ':\f/»J;SA,'(;”:/‘.C),fB.?::
Feb-16 "4‘@0’79.8;3% 1,516,00 | 00213 | 957.95 558,08 445z}32
Mar-16 .44,521;82'. 1,516.00 | 0.0213 | 946.09 56001 42,.951,91"
Apr-16 | 4395191 | 1516.00 | 00258 | 113549 880.58. ﬂgz‘,ﬁfgj’v}“.;?.af
May-16 | 43,571733 | 1,616.00 | 0.0258 | 1,125,590 500,41 | Ja3,180.02 L0
Jun-16 | 43,18092 | 1,616.00 oﬁozais 1,115.51 40049 ;lvci'z,?s_o.f;sl
Jul-16 | 42,780.43 | 1,516.00 | 0.0283 | 1,212.11 303.89 ‘, 49.476.54
- Aug-16 | 42,476.5¢ | 1,516.00 | 0.0283 | 1,208.50 312.50 %.2,1164.’.’05_ :
Sep-16 | 42,1640 | 151600 | 0.0283 1,194.65 | 321.38 418/‘209
Oct-16 | 41,842.69 | 151600 | 00283 1,18554 | 33046 41,512.24
Nov-16 4-1,512‘24 .1,;‘316.00 0.0283 ‘1,12’76.18 5 ’%3982 411/2q2 2400
Dec-16 ,,.1.3;;117‘9',.4‘95‘ 1,516.00 | 0.0283 | 1,166;55 | - 3494 40%9:97
Jan-17 | 40,822.97 | 1,516.00 | 0.0283 | 1,156.65 35038 | 40,460.62
Peb-17 | 40,453.62 | 1,516.00 | 0.0283 | 1,146,497 360.55 40.094,00
Mar-17 | 40,092.08 | 1,516.00 | 0.0283 | 1,136,00 380.60’ " -‘, 39 714 09
. Apr-17 35,714._09 151600 | 0.0271 1,075.59 440_..4?— ! 39,273.6& w5 50
Mey-17 | 39.273.68 | 1,516.00 | 0.0271 1,968.6 6 452.34 | 38,821.34
o Jun-17 | 38,821.34 | 151600 | 0.0258 | 1,002.88 513.12 ’,:.3?:.308"22, 1o
| Jul-17- | 38,308.22 | 1,516.00 | 0.0258 | 989,63 526§37"' ':‘43;7,781'.;9;5.
Aug-17 | 37,781.85 | 1,516.00 | 00233 | 88158 | 63445 | aviepas | 2800
Sep-17_ '37,‘147.43:‘ 1,516.00 | 0.0221 820.34 695.:66.- 3645177 .
Qct-17 | 36,451.77 | 1,516.,00 0,0221 804.§8 711,02 %7/07‘7
Nov-17 |/ 35,740.74 | 1,516.00 | 0.0215 | 766,94 749,06,
- Dec-17_ 3499168 | 1,516.00 | 0.0215 | 750.86 | 765.14 | 84,226.52
san-18 | 34,206,654 151600 | 00215 | 73444 78156 '33,4‘44 99 2570
Pob-18 | 53,444.9¢ | 1,516.00 | 00215 | 717.67 798.33 . 32,646,66
Mar-18 1,516.00 | 0.0215 | 700.54 815.46 |~ 31,831.21

32,646.66

8




L Decision on the Alegations of Unfadr Trading Prackies noaingt Pambia Nibiona]

na of Kl iHHstricr

S T
C’.’.‘nm.mz%rn}\me Brenk PEO Ly e Bobi

1,5616.00

0.0215 |

683.04°

31,821,921

30,998,25

1,516.00

0.0215

665,17

839,96

850,83

30,0805 | ¢

L 20, 147,42

1,516.00

0,0215 |

646,91

R et ;Qj,c.:\{'_i'

80,1474

9907833,

0.02185

00,278.33

28,390.60

1,516,00

1,516.00

0.0215.

62826

609,21

887,74

906.79

_28,390.60 |

. 27,483.81

27,483.8°

X

1,516.00

0.0218

589.76

Hep-18
<

Nov-18

L 26,557,

i

-

[#1]

1,516.00

0.0215

569.88

926,24

946,12

| 26,557.57

05,611.45,

1,516.00

0.0215

549,58

966.472

. 24.645.03 ¢

Des-18

24,645.03

1,516.00 -

0.02185

528,84

Jan-19

23,657.87

1,516.00

0.0215

5Q07.66

987,16

1,008.34

23,657.87

92,649,53

Feh-10

22,649.53

1,516,00

0.0218

486.02

1,029.98

21,619.55

Apr-19

Mar-19.

20,567.47

0.0215

21,619,585 |

1,516,00

1,516.00

0,0215

46392

44134 -

1,032.08 |

1,074,566

- 20,567.47_

L 1949283 |

May-19

1,516.00

Jua-19

19,492,82

1,516.00

0,0215

0.0215

418.98

30473

109772

18,395010. |

18,398.10

1,616,00

0.02158

370.67

: ‘1,121“27*

1,145.33

707383

(. 15,128.49

14,958,509

1,516,800

1,516.00

0.0215

0,0215 ¢

_346.09

320.99 .

1,169.91

14,958.59 |

1376357

18,763,587

1,516.00

0.0218

295.34

1,405.01

1,220.66

12,842.91

1,616,00

0.0215

269,15

e C;l 9

12,542.91

11,296.06

1,516.00

00215

242,39

1,246.85

1,516.00

0.0215

10,022.46 |

- 1,816.00

215.07

7,392.6%

1,516.00

0.0215 ‘

0,0215 |

187.15

158.63

0.0215

Hy-20

6.035.8°

1,516.00

1,516.00

0.0218

129,51

99.76

1,386,49

1,416.24 -

CJun-20

1,516,00

0.0215 |

69.37
.

1,446.63 -




22,

23.

Board Decision on the Mlepatisns of Unfuir Toadlng Practlons aupmbest Bambi Ko
Kawama of Kitte District

Jul-20 | 1,785,941 1,516.00 | 00215] -38.82 | ~ 1,477.68  dog.ze

Aug-20 | 30895 ] 1516.00 | 0.0215| 661 | 150939 -".',1,:.),01,12

The indicative amortization of the loan showed that the logrn i3 Supgosed to be fully
paid in August, 2020, instead of in November, 2018, based onl ‘the changes in the
interest in the interest rates and the prevailing rate ‘of 25, 75% per amwm as of
October,; 2018, This left a differsnce of about thiee (’3) momhs from The Respond vnt s
indicated mdtu‘“ﬂ: v date of 30t November, 2020, : ‘

Furthe;: Submissions from the Respondent |

It was submitted thoat:

Given the difference heiween the end of the loan as oalcu ated bv the Compm:
in the indicative amortization and the Respondent’s indicated maturity ¢
COIIH’IH::SIOH rcqx,usted the Respondent to explain the difference, On 23 Ot

9018 the Respondent submitied that the difference was arising. from the fact the

24,

COmPpIAINAant's crmiployer, GRZ, was bemind by & TAGITTA il TEMITHNG PAYIENTS.
Review Qf the. Ca;unap};ainant@s Loan Accouit "

It was summi a,d thcit:

The Commzssma reviewed the Complamant s loan account as at 23 Qcm%e 20!
The account dhowed that the loan was disbursed on: 9'1%*1 Novenvbch,{ 2018
account also showed that the monthly loan I‘G?va(:ﬂt ms ralment amount
K1,516.00 and the Complamums employer had- so far rwmit‘fl the rax.;“
amount to the Respondent on 56 occasions. Ideally, the monthly instal
supposed to be remitted to the Respondent on the last day of the mont!
days below but a detailed analvsts of the loan account shows that only 13 ¢
instalments were pald on time, Refer to Table 3 below which shows w
instalment was received by the Resporiderit for each given mionth. The
analysis for example showed that the Complcu'nant’s employer was yet o re
instalments for August, 2018 and September, 2018 as at 23“1 Octooe 2011

Table 3-Analysis of Remittance of Instalments

Key-Shaded areas indicate late payments

10



;’:.A,Lm)uma of fitwe LDisirict

Foard Decision on the Alegations of Unfair Trading Fmri e aumwg% mm Wiinhal ( THh Al } Pl DU T M DL

. d018 - 2014 I :
Month Date Paid Month Date Paid Month | Da("e Paid
Jecember A-Jan-14 | Jenuary 26-Jan-14 .__\,‘Le_xﬂr(.mw:'v.,A st -Jan-15
‘ February 21-Feb-14 | Webruary 8- T‘eb 15°
March, . 98-Mat-14 | March | 31‘Mar-15
) April 28-Apr- 14 A‘péﬂ ' 0 Mev 15
May | 29-May-14 |‘May. 31-May-15
- June © 97-Jun-14 Jum LU 03-Juk 15
July 30-Jul-14 | Juiy. 5][%1~Jui 15
August QG-;&ug?i/%- Auﬁusﬁ 01 Sep 5
September C&O«Seé»M- &:eptelnbezl".‘ _'f"jQC) Qai 15 -
B October 28:0ct-14 | October __ . 31-Oct-15_
November 30-Nov-14 »’-'wacmbcﬁr 16615
December 31-Dec-14 'f]}:ec‘:énﬁber e 1:].8&J812—,l.5’_f’
2016 2017 2018
Month nate Paid Month Date Paild Maﬂth C ol DateFaid
January 1B-Teh-18 Januafy 93 Var 17 Jeumary Ul 3. V[ai 18
February 91-Mar-16 | Pebruary g lzw?ebruary o Gy T09-May-18
March - 19+Apr-16 | March 3 1-May-17 ‘i‘aﬁh*ri*?ﬁ’ % . 30-May-18
April 90-May-16 - 30-Jun-17 ‘Apiu L  28-Jun-18 |
May 0P 20-Jun-16 g1Jul17 ;,f\uav CLvAJul18
Juhe LT 19-9ul-16 Goal Augm -y o Bldug 18
July L OBAuE-16 _ ""',:221 Sep-: 7 B0 er-ig
Xtmm 28~60]3~16 Augusfz R ' ot to be Dma
S@pfiﬁ’:nbef ) SOOGt—lﬁ ‘,,-Sﬁptember 2 '."S(’ptcmbetg t '“‘-“;Vﬂt 15 b«» pa
Ostober . 23-Nov-16 Ocmber 29- Dec-1'7 October Due 31
November _20-Dec-16 | | 26-Jen:18 | - ‘
: 28-Feb-17 D'f;cgmber 02-Mar- 18

The late remittance of instalments to the Responderit by‘the C‘ofm 151161111&11{’5; employer
also cnmnbuted to the extension of the tenure of the loan: as interest is calculated
on & daily basis on the outsianding prmmpdl amounf plus the accmcd unpaid
nterest, : BRI

Sxxbiﬁissions'*ﬁa‘%he Commission’s Report -
It u{czs submitted that:
- ’ 11



26,

27,

28.

p1e]

Board Degision, an e Allegations of Urszr Trading Pmcue@s afmmsi Jamhm Hutional Conomenia 2 Binke W bu ‘» 5303,»;%

Xamama a/ ICitaerer Pr fr'cz‘

I‘he Report was walied LO t‘a Complamant on ’7M November, .2018 and -to-the
Respondent on 1'1® November, 2018, On 7 Nowrnbcr 3018, the Ccmphuum’t
submitted that he was satisfied with the COITIIIILSQZLOZI mvesstlgat*on% findings and
recommeéndations, The Respondent did not make any comments on the Report.

Réle#ant- Findings
It waﬁ aubmi%ed t?mt*

’I‘he_C(}mmw *)JOIl established from thc Complcurmms loan statermnent. and from
submissions by both parties that the Complainant obtained a K60; OOO 00 loan Frum
the Rcsoondmt inn November, 20183, schcduled to Tun fm' 60 month s al a Q_J,m,tmg
rate of 17.75% per annum. ’ '“

The Commission established that the interest rate had been flucwauncr dm ing the
course of the loan thus far as contained in table 1 above, Smae the reps v,;neut
instalment remained at K1,516.00, the loan tenure was extended to November,
2020, assuming the floating raze remained at the current rate of ‘2’5.7 5%

30,

31,

The Corarmission noted that the Scheme Yoan Qffer 14—*‘*%% mmmdﬁ Inr_an

amendment of the loan tenure in case there were ¢hanges in Lhc, m*m est rats
missed payments so that the monthly loan repaym.cnﬁs remained constant. This'is
contained under ‘Other Terms’ specifically {f) which states that “In the event that
there is a change in the interest rates and in the uniikely @uhr*f nfm issed instaimonts,
your current loan tenure can be amended to ensure thot loan repay : ,
constant for the duration. of your loan, For this reason, .extre loan msmlmu ts will be
added to the approved tenure” ' : '

The Commhsmn established through an mdlcatwc amomzauon based on the
changes in the interest rates that the loan is suppoged to endin Auuu st; 2020. The
indicative. mnmtmaﬂon was calculated under. the  assu my .3.<~n f
Complamam s employer was remitting the mstalmems to the k% on aem on i
However, this was not the case as only 18 out of the 56 instalments r c:n'fw:eﬁ’ tn the

-Respondent were remitted on tume, Refer to Table 2, The dclai/ed Lcm ittances have

also contributed to the extension of the tenure of the loan as interest is calculated
on a daily basis on the outstanding principal amount plus the- accrued uﬂ.p ‘
interest, The delayed remittances explained the difference between‘ thc end
loan. in 1\1 gust, 2020 as calculated by.the ‘Cominission. and the Ré
indicated maturity  date of 30 Novumber 2020. ‘hrn fore, the R
calculation that the loan will endin I\Jovember 2020 is reasonablc given ¢
in the interest rates and the late remittance c>f instalments by tno Lo mpiainant’s
employer '

The Commlsmon reviewed the scheme loan offer Ietter and estrxbhshed that the
Respondent had the right to communicate the changes in ‘the S_ff(;_?.Cthu rates to cither



N}

Board Devision on the Albsgations of Unfuir T:ade Practices aqamnt Zambia Nati ona( L,ommcrczal Bans PLc bd 2dr, 1€ot>ert
Hoouma o_, Eutzu" Dwu ict :

the (,omplcunrmt or- his employers. Thé Respondem : ubtmu Lci th hey
communicated 1he c:hanges in the effective rates To the Complamam S <*mployer

Previous Lafse invoiving the Respand@nt

It was suiam;t’ted‘ that:

A review of the Respondent’s Consumer (,ompleunts case lee held by the

‘Commission revealed that there was one prior case in which- the l\c,spondent was

fined for viclating Section 49(&) of the Act. The Complamcmt in the scud cas€ was
Mr. Kebwe Kasonde. ’ :

aunalysis of Conduct and Observations

™~ Tt was submitted that: - o

33. The following analysis was with regard to Section 49(5) of the ’Aéi“ 5

Whether Zambia Nationai Commercial Bank PLC was @ “‘perssm” or an
enterprisa’“ L ' '

It was submz@‘wd that:

34, Sce paraaf aph 13 above.
Whethw Zambia National Commemiai Baﬂk PLQ suppimd @ paﬂ icular service
to Mr, Robert Kawama; -
It was submitted that:

P 85, Pursuant to Section 2 of the Compou‘uon and Consumer Protuptzon Act, No. 24, of
2010 (“the- Ac,t’) “Services” includes the carrying out (U’Ld pei fo7mance on i
commercial basis of any agreement, whether professional or not omer than the supply

e of goods, but does not include the r@nd@rmg of any” %rmoee uﬂd&z a coniract of
: emplo JT)’)C’??Z . ' '
36. The Respondent was a provider of banking and Fmdm:lal services and issued a loan
to the Complainent. The Resnondent therefore, supphed cred;i sernc; to ME.
Robert Kawama {“the Complainant?), ' o

Whether Zambia National Commerczal Bank PLC supplied the sermce to Mz,
Hober‘c Kawama with reasonable care and skill; or within & redsonable time or;
if a specific time was agreed, Wlthin a reasonable perimi amund the agreeci
umu; ~ - :

? CGRA No. 24 of 2010
' 13



37.

38,

39,

Board Dectsion or the Alegations of Ujai dewg Proctices agmm z‘a Ydm Hasions! @o pri % Bﬁﬁ}c BEC by 1y Babed

Keapame of Kitvie DDistrice

~It wos submii&mf that,

TRt g o Vs B £ 10 D R TPU O SU A T

Accor ds.n_g to the Black s Law chcmm ary, reasonable means Puu piuper, oc incderate
under the circumstances” and care means “Serious attention, F Heed, under ¥ the lenos of

- negligerice or of oLligation, the conduct demanded of a person in a given situation”?

In the miatter at hand, the end of the loan tenure for the Complairiant’s loan was
extended from November, 2018, to November, 2020, duc, to the changes in the
interest rates, The Complainant alleged that the extenston was too long and he
wanted it to be reduced. The Commission’s’ investigations ()uuﬂ.bhbhf.,d that the
Respondent had the right to vary the loan tenure if there were Cb‘cin gesin the interest
rates and also in the unlikely event of missed payments as comumed in the Schem
loan offer letter. '

The Commission conducted an indicative amoriuauon of the ?ocm using the
'apphcaole interest rates over the tenure of the loan thus far and assuming that the
Complainant t's employer remitted the monthly loan repayment instalments on U
The mdmaavc amormza’cmn of the loan showed thqt the lo n was LX}DCLtﬁd to end in

38.

39,

40.

the loan as crmt ained at Tabie 2, The Commlssmn anes,ngmon owuz“rx :
that the f“ompamant’s employer has not been remitting the msiaimm 810 th ‘
Respondam on time and this explained the difference between the end of the loan
as calculated by the Commission, that is, August, 20’)(3 and: the. Res; pordent’s
maturity date of 30th November, 2020. Refer to Table 3. The Comml%lon therefore

established that the Responder:t’s caiculauons were rczasonablc

Therefore, the Respondent supplied the service to the Lomplamant with reagonab ie
care and skill and thus was nos in violation of Section 49(5} of the Act.

The LO’:GI:ZLSSXO“’I however was  of the- v‘ie\a Lhcu thc I\ebmmémt needs o be
communicating the changes in interest mteo,*o its indivicdu fa ?
Corr 1p11r1ant) under scheme loans and should be allowuw U’leL C
increase the monthly loan repayment instalment or extend the lo 3
event that the interest rates rose.

Bo'u'd dchbuatian

Having . mnsxdu ed. the facts, ev1dence and subrmssao,ns m thie case, the Board
resolvex that the Respondent did not v1olate Sectiof 49(5) of Lhe Act as thelr loan

calcu’atlonb were reasonable, The Board resolves however, that the Re espondent
needs to be communicating the changes in interest rates Lo its mdmdu‘xl c?ients
undw zscheme loans and should be allowing the chcntb Lo uthcr ulc gass the

5 Black's Law Dictionary, 8% Bdition, Bryna A. Garner E}ditor in Chief |

14



a1,

Bowrd Declsion on tha Advqﬂmus of Unfar Trading Wm: 1Bl n@amgi J(?imb f Nf’f ww? rmmwrmrJ ﬁ}w ol ,Jz, g fhéo}wﬂ

Hatsama of Kiliwe Dist

" N

A0

l

i)

y xmn zvp wy mom instament-or extend the 10'11:1 Lm)mr, m thf. wont tha( the
lumt ates rise. o : o

Doard I}em\rmmatian

The Bo a.rd determined that the Rebp(mdent dld noL vxo] aie Sen tum 4 9(‘» of the

)

Competidon-and Consumer Protection’ Act No. 24 of ?OJO ("’Lhe Aci”) :

Board dixje etive

The Board hereby directs that; _
in accordance with Section 5(d) of the Act, the Respondent starts communicating
the changes in interest rates to its individual clients under scheme loans as well,
mmediately; and should be allowing these clients to either increase the monthly
Jcmn rcoaymcnt instalments or extend theloan tenure m the event that the interest

retes rose.

The case s closec.

Note: any party aggrieved with this m’der or direction mqy, uuthm len { 70} da&m C‘j
receiving this order or direction, appeal to the Compeut;on am’ C'J:, sumer
Protection Tribunal, ' '

Dated this 21t December, 2018 |

IR R Y]

Chairperson
Compe‘uuon and C‘onsumcr Protection Commlsmon

15



